

No. 21-7577 ORIGINAL

FILED
MAY 28 2021
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

5/28/21 provided to LEGAL MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

per on
N/K

NICHOLAS NORRIS KERR,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nicholas N. Kerr DC# N17237
(Your Name)

P.O. Box 800
(Address)

Raiford, Florida 32083
(City, State, Zip Code)

QUESTION(S) PRESENTED

Whether Petitioner's Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendment Rights to the United States Constitution Require this Court to vacate Petitioner's conviction that was obtained by the State of Florida's consistent misinterpretation and misapplication of this Court's automobile exception established in *Carroll*?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....8

WHETHER PETITIONER'S FOURTH, FIFTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION REQUIRE THIS COURT TO VACATE PETITIONER'S CONVICTION THAT WAS OBTAINED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA'S CONSISTENT MISINTERPRETATION AND MISAPPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION ESTABLISHED IN CARROLL?

I. The home and curtilage receive core Fourth Amendment protections.....8

II. The Carroll doctrine's applicability to only automobiles located and stopped on the highway or a public place is apparent on the face of the Carroll decision itself and was highlighted by this Court in 1971.....10

III. Florida precedent has followed for many years Carroll's applicability to only vehicles that are located and stopped on the highway or in a public place prior to this Court's decision in Collins v. Virginia, invalidating the State's attempt to preclude retroactive application, arguing that the decision is an evolutionary refinement.....12

IV. The State's refusal to apply this Court's Collins decision to Petitioner's case because it is an alleged "evolutionary refinement" of Carroll logically fails.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE NUMBER
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 181 So.2d 659 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1966).....	13
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835, 841-42 (2003).....	14
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	8
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207, 213 (1986).....	9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	3
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42, 51 (1970).....	10
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663, 201 L.Ed.2d 9 (2018).....	4
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1, 6 (2013).....	6
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999).....	12
<i>Gadsden v. State</i> , 498 So.2d 1339, 1341 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1986).....	13
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 837, 839 (Fla. 2005).....	14
<i>Kerr v. State</i> , 95 So.3d 218 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2012).....	3
<i>Kerr v. State</i> , Case No: 1D19-3597 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2021).....	5
<i>Kerr v. State</i> , 152 So.3d 569 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014).....	4
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170, 176 (1984).....	9
<i>Quill Corp v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 333 n. 2 (1992).....	15
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505, 511 (1961).....	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 598 So.2d 1063, 1066 (Fla. 1992).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 193 So.2d 23, 25 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1966).....	13
<i>United States v. Lasanta</i> , 978 F. 2d 1300, 1305 (2 nd Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>White v. State</i> , 710 So.2d 949, 954 (Fla. 1998).....	12
